
RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM lEGISlATIVE COUNCIL 
(Approval ofthe Employment & Training Program PY 02/FY 03 Budget Modlftcation 

#I/Comprehenslve Service Plan/State Contracts Amendment) 

RESOLUTION NO. 03-162 

1 WHEREAS. the Department of Labor - Comprehensive Service Plan and Budget has been 

2 developedwithcurrentallocationintheamountof$473,409.00beginningJuly1,2002 

3 and ending June 30, 2005; and 

4 WHEREAS, the Department of Labor - Supplemental Youth Service Plan and Budget has been 

5 developed with current allocation in the amount ofS 172,404.00 beginning June 1. 

6 2002 and ending June 30, 2005; and 

7 WHEREAS, the ArIzona of Economic Security - Adult and Youth PY 02 and FY 03 Budgets and 

8 Contractamendment #1 have been reduced to the final allocation In the amountofS 

9 255,869.00 which Is a reduction of54.110.00; and 

10 WHEREAS, the Department of Health and Human Services Budget has been developed In the 

11 amount of$ 150,868.00 beginning July 1, 2002 and extending to June 30, 2004; and 

12 WHEREAS ,the original resolution to approve the budgets was 02-210 TOLC, and one case 

13 manager position has been eUmlnated. 

14 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncD does hereby 

15 approve theEmployment& TrainingBudgets/ComprehensiveServicePlanandBudget 

16 Modification #1 PY 2002 In the amount of $645,813.00 Department of Health and 

17 Human Services Native Employment Works Budget PY 2002 in the amount of 

18 S150,868.00andArlzona DepartmentofEconomicSecurityStateContractAmendment 

19 #1 PY02/FY03 in the amount of$255,869.00 Inthe combinedamountofS 1,052,550.00. 

20 BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative CouncDthat the Tohono O'odham 

21 Nation's Omcials, to wit; theChairman Is hereby authorized to negotiateand execute 

22 thecontractsandplans,providedhowever, thatanyamendmentatJecting the funding 

23 orfunding levels ofthis contractshall be submitted for furtherpriorapprovalbythis 

24 CouncD. 

25 Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odhamLegislative CouncDonthe 08m • Day 
26 of APRIL. 2003 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 2,162.65 FOR; -0­
27 AGAINST; 254.85 NOT VOTING; and [01) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested In the CouncD by 
28 Section1 IDofArtlcleVIofthe Constitutionofthe Tohono O'OdhamNation, adoptedbytheTohono 
29 O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary -
30 IndianAlIalrs (Operations) on March 6,1986, pursuant to Section 16 oftheAct ofJune 18,1934(48 
31 Stat. 984). 
32 
33 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-162 

(Approvalofthe Employment& TrainingProgramPY011FY 01 BudgetModUlcation#l/Comprehensive 

Service Plan/State Contracts Amendment) 

Pagelof1 


____ .,,,,,,,Martinez, Legislative Ch • 

Jl/bayor OpAre CJ320
, - ­

ATTEST: 

JuHanna Saraficio, Acting Legislative Secretary 

t'r~daYOf A:;zub .20 er;3 . 

Said Resolution)iIJ!;\,Jmittedf0u=vatJotheomceOfth,Chairmano.f!!-e Tohono O'Odham 
Nation on the day of ~ .:1/ , 20 {..3 at qI /:, o'clock, tr .M., 
pursuant to the provisions ofSection ofArticle VII ofthe Constitution and wUl become etl'ective 
upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48 hours of 
submittal. 

[vi APPROVED onthe /~~aYOf ~, ,20~ 
[] DISAPPROVED at {. '2 '3O'clOCk,.A .M. 

EDWARD D. MANUEL, Chairman 
TOHONO O'ODIIAM NATION 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1 

2 

3 

4 


6 

7 

8 

9 


11 

12 

13 

14 


16 

17 

18 

19 


21 

22 

23 

24 


26 

27 

28 

29 


31 

32 

33 

34 


36 

37 

38 

39 


41 

42 

43 

44 


46 


RESOLUTION NO. 03-162 

(Approvalofthe Employment& Training Program PY02/n03 BudgetModitlcation#lIComprehensive 

Service Plan/State Contracts Amendment) 

Page30f3 


Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the N~ day of 

_.!:::~~'::...:::.::~-___,20 t?23 ,at t:''3t9 o'clock. ,.,;- .M. 

~~~", 



RESOLUTION NO. 03-162 


ACTION: APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYMENT & TRAINING PROGRAM PY 02/FY 03 BUDGET MODIFICATION 
611COMPREHENSIVE SERVICE PLAN/STATE CONTRACTS AMENDMENT 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES ANTONE SECOND: COUNCILMAN DAVID GARCIA 

DATE: APRIL 08, 2003 

DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE #OF NOT 
REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 158.85 X 

317.7 ( ) 

2.FRANCESG.ANTONE 158.85 

(Lucilda Norris-Valenzuela) X 

CHUKUTKUK 1. KENNETH WILLIAMS 124.05 X 

248.1 (Juanita Homer) 
2. DAVID GARCIA 124.05 

( Mary Audrey Juan) X 

GU ACHI l.CAMILLUS LOPEZ 115.35 X 

188.3 ( ) 
2. JEROME JOAQUIN 115.35 

X( ) 

GUVO 1. FERN SALCIDO 94.15 X X 

188.3 ( ) 
2. EMILIO LEWIS 94.15 

X( Michael Flores) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY MOLINA 83.65 X 

167.3 ( ) 
2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.65 

X
( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 87.35 X 

174.7 ( Alex Antone) 
2. PATRICIA CRUZ 87.35 

X(Johnson Jose) 

SAN LUCY 1. ALBERT MANUEL JR. 80.35 X 

160.7 (Johnson W. Larson) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 80.35 

X( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 92.35 X 

184.7 ( ) 

2. DENNIS RAMON 92.35 
X X( ) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. MARY FLORES 72.25 X 

144.5 ( ) 

2. AMBROSE ENCINAS 72.25 
X(Frances B. Conde(Francisco» 

SELLS 1. DENNIS E. JOSE 208.05 X 

416.1 ( ) 
2. EVELYN JUAN 208.05 

X( ) 

SIFOIDAK 1. ISIDRO LOPEZ 92.35 X 

(Nicholas Jose ) 
184.7 2. RITA A. MARTINEZ 92.35 

X
( ) 

TOTAL 2,417.5 2,162.65 -0­ 254.85 [01] 

**PASSED VOTES 


